
 

 

 

 
Housing Policy 
Committee 
 
Thursday 2 February 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held in the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Douglas Johnson  
Councillor Penny Baker  
Councillor Fran Belbin  
Councillor Sue Auckland  
Councillor Ben Curran  
Councillor Denise Fox  
Councillor Maleiki Haybe  
Councillor Sophie Thornton  
Councillor Paul Wood  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Housing Policy Committee discusses and takes decisions on Housing matters: 
 

• Public sector 
• Private sector 
• Homelessness 
• Refugee resettlement programmes 
• Gypsy and traveller sites 

 
Meetings are chaired by Councillor Douglas Johnson. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda. 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Policy 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair. 
Please see the Council’s Webpage or contact Democratic Services for further 
information regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
Policy Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave. Any private items are normally left until last on the agenda.  
 
Meetings of the Policy Committee have to be held as physical meetings. If you would 
like to attend the meeting, please report to an Attendant in the Foyer at the Town 
Hall where you will be directed to the meeting room.  However, it would be 
appreciated if you could register to attend, in advance of the meeting, by 
emailing committee@
[...]
kworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Housing Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 15 December 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Douglas Johnson (Chair), Sue Auckland, Fran Belbin, 

Denise Fox, Sophie Thornton, Paul Wood, Kurtis Crossland (Substitute 
Member) and Minesh Parekh (Substitute Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ben Curran, Maleiki Haybe 
and Penny Baker. 

  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Minesh Parekh declared an interest in regard to his work with Olivia 
Blake and the Stannington gas and water pipe issue, having been based out of 
the emergency hub at Lomas Hall for the previous two weeks.  

3.2 Councillor Sue Auckland declared a personal declaration of interest of being the 
trustee of a minor in regard to a privately rented property.  

  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10th Nov 2022 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 The Director of Housing provided a brief update on the situation that was ongoing 
in Stannington with regards to the mains water and gas pipes. It was highlighted 
that a multi-agency approach and coordinated effort had been applied in working 
towards resolving the issue.  

5.2 Seb Odell attended the Committee and asked the following question on behalf of 
ACORN, which the Chair answered: 
 
Q: We are aware that local authorities have the power to introduce selective 
licensing schemes for landlords that cover up to 20% of their area or 20% of the 
privately rented houses in their area without the need for central government 
approval. In February 2021, Paul Wood, then member for Housing in the Labo
[...]
 someone who is. 
 
A: Selective licensing has just been explained. There is a telephone number on 
the council’s website to report repair issues, there is also an email. There will be a 
response which will largely depend on the resourcing available. I would not 
suggest a separate route for students. One of the challenges is dealing with the 
worst cases and where the team can be most effective. It is helpful to have a 
precise description with photos of the issues.  
 
Contact details for the reporting of such issues were promised to be emailed to 
Joe Rees Jones.  
 
The Director of Housing explained about the recording of disrepair issues for 
students. It was explained that the information is collated.  
 

  
6.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

6.1 The Principal Democratic Services Officer presented the Work Programme and 
informed the Committee that although it contained suggestions for what it may 
contain, it was up to the Committee to decide. The Committee were asked to 
agree the set of recommendations in the report and give consideration to any 
necessary additions and amendments. Referrals in section 2.0 of the report were 

Page 12



Meeting of the Housing Policy Committee 15.12.2022 

Page 3 of 5 
 

also pointed out. 
6.2 There were some discussions around future items, briefings and what should be 

included moving forwards. It was suggested that the Housing Strategy would be 
pushed back to June and the slot in March should be used for a further report on 
Damp and Mould.  
 

6.3 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 

including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 
2. That consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the work 

programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1; and 
3. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 

officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme 
report, for potential addition to the work programme. 

 
  
7.   
 

GAS SERVICING POLICY 
 

7.1 The Housing & Neighbourhood Services Head of Service, Head of Investment and 
Maintenance introduced the report which sought approval of a new policy on gas 
servicing. There has not been a policy relating to gas servicing before as there has 
been legal and statutory duties to carry out annual safety inspections. This policy 
provides a clear position statement of those duties and Sheffield City Council’s 
commitment to achieve 100% compliance. 
  

7.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Housing Policy Committee:- 
 

1. Approve the Gas Safety Policy for Sheffield City Council 

 
7.3 Reasons for Decision 
7.3.1 It is recommended that the Housing Policy Committee approve this policy. 

  
7.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
7.4.1 Sheffield City Council are not required to have a clear policy for gas servicing due to 

the legal and statutory obligations to carry out this activity, but we feel it is best 
practice to have one in place. 

  
8.   
 

DAMP AND MOULD UPDATE 
 

8.1 The Director of Housing, Housing & Neighbourhood Services introduced the report 
which outlined work undertaken to date in responding to DLUHC and the RSH and 
how SCC is responding to dealing effectively with damp and mould.  
 
Following the tragic death of Awaab Ishak who died two years ago from a 
respiratory condition caused by damp and mould in his home, both the Secretary of 
State for The Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLHUC) and 
the Regulator of Social Housing (RSH) have written to Sheffield City Council to seek 
re-assurances that it is fulfilling its legal and regulatory responsibilities in relation to 

Page 13



Meeting of the Housing Policy Committee 15.12.2022 

Page 4 of 5 
 

damp and mould, and if not, to outline how it intends to become full compliant.  
 

8.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Housing Policy Committee:- 
 

1. Note the contents of this report and the work being done to address the 
issues of damp and mould in private rented homes and council housing. 

 
8.3 Reasons for Decision 
8.3.1 To inform the Housing Policy Committee of the work being undertaken by Officers to 

respond to the challenges of damp and mould in both private sector housing and 
council housing in Sheffield. 
  

8.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
8.4.1 None 
  
9.   
 

HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2023-28 
 

9.1 The Head of City Wide Housing Services introduced the report which sought 
approval of the Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023-28. 
The Report outlined the statutory framework under which the Council has developed 
the strategy and the rationale for taking this course of action. 
 

9.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Housing Policy Committee:- 
 

1. Approve the Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023-
28. 

 
9.3 Reasons for Decision 
9.3.1 • To address the increase in homelessness. 

• To have a strategic city-wide approach to homelessness prevention agreed 
by all of the key partners. 

9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
9.4.1 It is a statutory requirement of the Homelessness Act 2002 to produce a 

Homelessness Prevention Strategy every five years.5 The previous strategy came 
into effect on 03/01/2018 and a new strategy is therefore required. The option of not 
producing or delaying the development of a new strategy would be unlawful, we 
have therefore discounted this option. 

  
10.   
 

CAPITAL FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 
 

10.1 The Director of Housing, Housing & Neighbourhood Services introduced the report. 
The report brought the Committee up to date with the Housing Capital Programme 
financial position as at Month 7 2022/23. 

10.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Housing Policy Committee:- 
 

1. Note the Housing Capital Programme financial position as at the end of 

Page 14



Meeting of the Housing Policy Committee 15.12.2022 

Page 5 of 5 
 

October 2022 (month 7), as set out on appendix A to this report. 

 
10.3 Reasons for Decision 
10.3.1 Not applicable: note only item. 

  
10.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
10.4.1 Decline to approve the recommendation. 
  

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Policy Committee Report                                                        April 2022 

 

 
 

Report to Policy Committee 
 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:  Jonathan South, 
Service Manager Accommodation and Support 
Service 
 
Tel:  0114 2930883 

 
Report of: 
 

Executive Director, Operational Services 

Report to: 
 

Housing Committee 

Date of Decision: 
 

2nd February 2023 

Subject: Gypsy and Traveller Site Pitch Fees 2023/24 
 

 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes Y No   
 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   239 

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes X  No   
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No X  
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No X  
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
This report sets out the proposal for the 2023/24 increase in pitch fees relating to 
Sheffield City Council’s Gypsy and Traveller sites at Longacre and Redmires. 
 
There is no nationally recommended pitch fee level for Gypsy and Traveller pitches 
as there is for social housing rents. It is left to the discretion of the landlord, subject 
to the terms of a Written Statement of Agreement between the Council and 
occupiers of the sites. 
 
 
 

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 6 

Recommendations: 
 
That the Housing Policy Committee: 
 

a) Increase the fees for each pitch on the Council’s Gypsy and Traveller sites 
at Longacre and Redmires by 7% from 17th April 2023 

 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
 
App1 Site fee agreement and extracts from the Mob
[...]
Yes X No   
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No X  
 

 
Purpose of Report: 
 
 
This Report seeks approval for officers to undertake a procurement exercise for up 
to 150 hotel and B & B bed spaces for a period of two years. These bed spaces 
will be used for interim and temporary accommodation for customers experiencing 
homelessness who are eligible as defined in the Housing Act and statutory 
instruments. 
 
This proposal does not seek to increase our overall usage of hotel and B & B bed 
spaces but concerns how SCC sources and pays for hotel and B & B bed spaces.  
 
A procurement exercise will allow SCC to better manage costs associated with 
hotel and B & B accommodation by having agreed nightly rates. Officer time will 
also be saved which will mean resources can be better utilised in the Housing 
Options and Advice service. 
  
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



 

Page 2 of 8 

 
Recommendations: 
 
That the Housing Policy Committee: 
 

1. Authorise officers to conduct a procurement exercise to block book up to 
150 hotel/B & B beds for a two year period, with an option to reduce the 
number of beds by up to 100 in Year 2; and 
 

2. Appoint the preferred bidder, following that exercise. 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
 
Hotel and B & B Procurement Soft Market Test- July 2022 
 
 
 

 
Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

Finance:  Helen Damon 18.01.23  

Legal:  Stephen Tonge 23.01.23  

Equalities & Consultation:  Louise Nunn 24.01.23 

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Climate: Jessica Rick 10.01.23 
 

 Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 EMT member who approved 
submission: 

Janet Sharpe/Ajman Ali 
[...]
booking 

hotel and B & B accommodation would not represent value for money for 
SCC. 

  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 
 
 
 
6.2  

For the reasons outlined in Section 2 officers recommend the committee 
to endorse the recommendation to undertake a procurement exercise to 
block book up to 150 hotel/B & B bed spaces for the next two years. 
 
Undertaking the procurement exercise will realise the following outcomes 
 
- Provide a ready source of hotel and B & B accommodation which 
will realise savings in officer time compared to the current spot booking 
approach. Officer resources can then be redirected to other work within 
the service.  
 
- Realise more stable and predictable costs for hotel and B & B 
accommodation compared to the current approach. This will mean 
budget forecasting and management of spend on temporary 
accommodation can be improved.  
 

  
 
 

Page 30



Policy Committee Report                                                        April 2022 

 

 
 

Report to Policy Committee 
 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:  Tony Kirkham, 
Interim Director of Finance and Commercial 
Services 
 
Tel:  +44 114 474 1438 

 
Report of: Tony Kirkham 
Report to: Housing Committee 
Date of Decision: 2nd February 2023 
Subject: Month 8 Budget Monitoring 

 
 

 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes  No x  
 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   (Insert reference number) 

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes  No x  
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No x  
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No x  
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 

[...]
egies 
as well as useable reserves. However, a budget will not be balanced 
where it reduces reserves to unacceptably low levels and regard must be 
had to any report of the Chief Finance Officer on the required level of 
reserves under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, which sets 
obligations of adequacy on controlled reserves. 

  
4.4 Climate Implications 
4.4.1 There are no direct climate implications arising from this report. It is 

expected that individual Committees will consider climate implications as 
they develop their budget proposals in due course. 

  
4.4 Other Implications 
4.4.1 No direct implication 
  

Page 38



Page 9 of 9 

5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

5.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that 
in-year income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were 
considered. 

  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 This paper is to bring the committee up to date with the Council’s current 

financial position as at Month 8 2022/23. 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Policy Committee Report                                                        April 2022 

 

 
 

Report to Policy Committee 
 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:  Nesreen 
Lowson 
 
Tel:  0114 2735493 

 
Report of: 
 

Executive Director – Operational Services 

Report to: 
 

Housing Policy Committee 

Date of Decision: 
 

2nd February 2023 

Subject: Housing Capital Programme – Q3 Update on the 5 
Year Programme  
 

 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes  No X  
 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?  (Insert reference number) 

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes X No   
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No X  
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No X  
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 

 
Purpose of Report: 
 
The Housing Capital Programme brings together the 30-year Asset Management 
and Housing Growth Strategy for Council Housing. The Programme sets out the 
priorities for investment to ensure that homes meet the Government’s Decent 
Homes Standard and delivery of tenants’ priorities, to improve the quality of homes 
and neighbourhoods. Investment priorities are formulated from detailed stock 
condition and other surveys to ensure effective planning of works, repairs 
intelligence, life-cycle modelling and, feedback from tenants.  
 
The Housing Investment Programme is co-designed and agreed with tenants for 
Council Housing stock.  
 
The Housing Capital Programme is split into three distinct areas of activity: Council 
Housing Investment (existing stock and assets) and the Council’s Stock Increase 
Programme, funded from the Council’s Housing Revenue Account, as described in 
the annual HRA Business Plan. There is also the Non-HRA Capital Programme 
which includes the Programme Management, Homes & Loans to private homes 
and investment in private homes. The table at 1.9 show the overall Housing Capital 
Programme split between Council Housing Investment, Stock Increase and Non-

Page 41

Agenda Item 12



Page 2 of 7 

HRA areas of the programme.  
 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update of the progress against the 
approved 2022/23 Housing Capital Programme. This is reported regularly as part 
of the Council’s Corporate Capital Programme to Strategy and Resources 
Committee, normally on a quarterly basis. This report will focus on providing an 
update with regards to spend and progress against the 2022/23 Housing Capital 
Programme as at end of December 2022. The report also provides an update of 
the 5-year Housing Capital Programme.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Housing Policy Committee members are recommended to: 

• Note the 2022-23 Housing Capital Programme forecasting and budget 
position at the end of period 9
[...]
 document and will be brought to each 
Committee meeting. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 

Report to Housing Committee

2nd February 2023 

Page 53

Agenda Item 13



Recommendations:  

1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 

2. That consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the work 
programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1; 

3. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 
officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, 
for potential addition to the work programme; 

Background Papers:  None 

Category of Report: Open  

 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

1.0 Prioritisation 

1.1 For practical reasons this committee has a limited amount of time each year in 
which to conduct its formal business. The Committee will need to prioritise firmly in 
order that formal meetings are used primarily for business requiring formal decisions, 
or which for other reasons it is felt must be conducted in a formal setting. 
 
1.2 In order to ensure that prioritisation is effectively done, on the basis of evidence 
and informed advice, Members should usually avoid adding items to the work 
programme which do not already appear: 

• In the draft work programme in Appendix 1 due to the discretion of the chair; or 
• within the body of this report accompanied by a suitable amount of information 

 
2.0 References from Council or other Committees 
 
2.1 Any references sent to this Committee by Council, including any public questions, 
petitions and motions, or other committees since the last meeting are listed here, with 
commentary and a proposed course of action, as appropriate: 

Issue 1 No more excuses on Housing repairs 
Referred from  
  

Council 14/12/22 

Details  Minute Extract: 
 
2.(i) request that the Housing Policy Committee 
considers whether to add to its wo
[...]
ified stakeholders and interested parties with regular information 
about forthcoming decisions and requests for contributions or volunteers for 
temporary co-option) 

k. Facility for medium-term or issue-by-issue co-option from outside the Council 
onto Committees or Task and Finish Groups. Co-optees of this sort at Policy 
Committees would be non-voting. 

This public engagement toolkit is intended to be a quick ‘how-to’ guide for Members and 
officers to use when undertaking participatory activity through committees. 

It will provide an overview of the options available, including the above list, and cover: 

• How to focus on purpose and who we are trying to reach 
• When to use and when not to use different methods 
• How to plan well and be clear to citizens what impact their voice will have 
• How to manage costs, timescales, scale. 

There is an expectation that Members and Officers will be giving strong 
consideration to the public participation and engagement options for each item on a 
committee’s work programme, with reference to the above list a-k. 

Page 68


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8 Gypsy and Traveller Pitch Fees
	9 Procurement of Hotel/B&B accommodation
	11 Revenue Finance Monitoring Report - Month 8
	12 Capital Finance Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 - Housing Capital Programme Monitoring Report Dec 22

	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Housing Policy Committee 
 
Meeting held 2 February 2023 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Douglas Johnson (Chair), Penny Baker (Deputy Chair), 
Fran Belbin (Group Spokesperson), Ben Curran, Denise Fox, 
Maleiki Haybe, Sophie Thornton, Paul Wood and Alan Woodcock 
(Substitute Member) 
 

 
  

1.   
 

WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING 
 

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
   

2.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Sue Auckland. 
   

3.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public and 
press. 

   
4.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 No interests were declared at the meeting. 
   

5.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5.1 Minutes of previous meeting were agreed as an accurate record.  
   

6.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

6.1 There were no public questions or petitions.  
   

7.   
 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN 23/24 
 

7.1 The Director of Housing & Neighbourhood Services introduced the report which 
provided an update of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan for 
2023/24, including revised priorities and capital improvement plans for 2023/24, prior 
to approval by Strategy and Resources Policy Committee for submission to Full 
Council. 
  

7.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Housing Policy Committee:- 
  

1.  Notes that the HRA Business Plan report for 2023/24, the HRA Business Plan 
priorities for 2023/24 and HRA Revenue Budget 2023/24 as set out in the 
Financial Appendix, will go to the Strategy and Resources Policy Committee at 



Meeting of the Housing Policy Committee 2.02.2023 

Page 2 of 6 
 

its meeting on 7th February, for recommendation to Full Council for approval; 
 

2.  Notes that once adopted by Full Council, monitoring delivery of HRA Business 
Plan priorities will be within the remit of Housing Policy Committee and a 
regular performance reporting schedule will be approved; and 
 

3.  Requests that the following matters be considered by the Strategy and 
Resources Policy Committee when approving the HRA Business Plan priorities 
for 2023/24 and HRA Revenue Budget 2023/24:- 

  
I. Maintaining the Stock Increase Programme (SIP); 

 
II. Looking again at how to invest in order to decrease the repairs bill; 

 
III. Looking at the possibility of further investment into retro-fitting; and 

 
IV. Increasing tenant involvement, exploring the option of tenant-led 

local housing advisory panels and reporting arrangements with 
LACs.  

7.3 Reasons for Decision 
7.3.1 The report and its recommendations, set out the scale of the challenge ahead, the 

limited resources available and the difficult decisions that now need to be taken to 
deliver a balanced HRA budget for 2023/24. The delivery of a balanced HRA budget 
is dependent on setting a 7% rent increase for Council tenants as set out in this 
report. Members are asked to consider the proposed recommendations to: 
 

• optimise the number of good quality affordable council homes in the city 
• maximise the financial resources to deliver key outcomes for tenants and 

the city in the context of a self-financing funding regime Page 26 
• ensure that tenants’ homes continue to be well maintained and to optimise 

investment in estates; and 
• assure the long-term sustainability of council housing in Sheffield. 

7.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
7.4.1 The Council is required to both set a balanced HRA budget and to ensure that in-year 

income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were considered. 
   

8.   
 

GYPSY AND TRAVELLER PITCH FEES 
 

8.1 The Accommodation Manager introduced the report which set out the proposal for 
the 2023/24 increase in pitch fees relating to Sheffield City Council’s Gypsy and 
Traveller sites at Longacre and Redmires. There is no nationally recommended 
pitch fee level for Gypsy and Traveller pitches as there is for social housing rents. It 
is left to the discretion of the landlord, subject to the terms of a Written Statement 
of Agreement between the Council and occupiers of the sites. 



Meeting of the Housing Policy Committee 2.02.2023 

Page 3 of 6 
 

  
8.2 It was proposed to defer the decision to the March meeting. 
8.3 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Housing Policy Committee agreed to 

defer this decision to the March 2023 meeting. 
  

   
9.   
 

PROCUREMENT OF HOTEL/B&B ACCOMMODATION 
 

9.1 The Business Change Manager introduced the report which sought approval for 
officers to undertake a procurement exercise for up to 150 hotel and B & B bed 
spaces for a period of two years. These bed spaces will be used for interim and 
temporary accommodation for customers experiencing homelessness who are 
eligible as defined in the Housing Act and statutory instruments. This proposal 
does not seek to increase our overall usage of hotel and B & B bed spaces but 
concerns how SCC sources and pays for hotel and B & B bed spaces. A 
procurement exercise will allow SCC to better manage costs associated with hotel 
and B & B accommodation by having agreed nightly rates. Officer time will also be 
saved which will mean resources can be better utilised in the Housing Options and 
Advice service. 
  

9.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Housing Policy Committee:- 
 

1.   Authorise officers to conduct a procurement exercise to block book up to 
150 hotel/B & B beds for a two year period, with an option to reduce the 
number of beds by up to 100 in Year 2; and 
 

2.   Appoint the preferred bidder, following that exercise. 

  
9.3 Reasons for Decision 
9.3.1 For the reasons outlined in Section 2 officers recommend the committee to 

endorse the recommendation to undertake a procurement exercise to block book 
up to 150 hotel/B & B bed spaces for the next two years.  

9.3.2 Undertaking the procurement exercise will realise the following outcomes - Provide 
a ready source of hotel and B & B accommodation which will realise savings in 
officer time compared to the current spot booking approach. Officer resources can 
then be redirected to other work within the service. - Realise more stable and 
predictable costs for hotel and B & B accommodation compared to the current 
approach. This will mean budget forecasting and management of spend on 
temporary accommodation can be improved. 
  

9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
9.4.1 There are no other viable alternative options, to continue spot booking hotel and 

B&B accommodation would not represent value for money for SCC. 
   

10.   
 

RESPONSE TO GOVERNMENT ON DAMP AND MOULD IN SOCIAL HOUSING 
 

10.1 Following the tragic death of Awaab Ishak who died two years ago from a 
respiratory condition caused by damp and mould in his home, the Secretary of 
State for The Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) 



Meeting of the Housing Policy Committee 2.02.2023 

Page 4 of 6 
 

have written to Sheffield City Council to seek re-assurances that it is fulfilling its 
legal and regulatory responsibilities in relation to damp and mould, and if not, to 
outline how it intends to become full compliant. 
  
The Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services introduced the report 
which provided an update to the additional work undertaken to respond to 
DLUHC following the initial response provided on 30 November 2022. This 
report provides detail of the secondary ask from DLUHC which was provided on 
27 January 2023. The response outlines our previous actions to deal with damp 
and mould in the Private Rented Sector and what we need to effectively tackle it 
in the future. 
  

10.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Housing Policy Committee:- 
 

1.  Note the contents of this report and the work being done to address the 
issues of damp and mould in private rented homes. 

  
10.3 Reasons for Decision 
10.3.1 To inform the Housing Policy Committee of the work being undertaken by 

Officers to respond to the challenges of damp and mould in both private sector 
housing and council housing in Sheffield. 
  

10.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
10.4.1 None. 

   
11.   
 

REVENUE FINANCE MONITORING REPORT - MONTH 8 
 

11.1 The Head of Accounting brought the Committee up to date with the Council’s 
financial position as at Month 8 2022/23 including General Fund revenue position 
and Housing Revenue Account. 
  

11.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Housing Policy Committee:- 
 

1.  Note the Council’s financial position as at the end of November 2022 
(month 8). 

11.3 Reasons for Decision 
11.3.1 The paper was to bring the committee up to date with the Council’s current 

financial position as at Month 8 2022/23. 
 
  

11.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
11.4.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that in-year 

income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were considered. 
   

12.   
 

CAPITAL FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 
 

12.1 The Housing Capital Programme brings together the 30-year Asset 
Management and Housing Growth Strategy for Council Housing. The 



Meeting of the Housing Policy Committee 2.02.2023 

Page 5 of 6 
 

Programme sets out the priorities for investment to ensure that homes meet the 
Government’s Decent Homes Standard and delivery of tenants’ priorities, to 
improve the quality of homes and neighbourhoods. Investment priorities are 
formulated from detailed stock condition and other surveys to ensure effective 
planning of works, repairs intelligence, life-cycle modelling and, feedback from 
tenants.  
  
The Housing Investment Programme is co-designed and agreed with tenants for 
Council Housing stock.  
  
The Housing Capital Programme is split into three distinct areas of activity: 
Council Housing Investment (existing stock and assets) and the Council’s Stock 
Increase Programme, funded from the Council’s Housing Revenue Account, as 
described in the annual HRA Business Plan. There is also the Non-HRA Capital 
Programme which includes the Programme Management, Homes & Loans to 
private homes and investment in private homes. The table at 1.9 show the 
overall Housing Capital Programme split between Council Housing Investment, 
Stock Increase and Non HRA areas of the programme.  
  
The Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services introduced the report 
which provided an update of the progress against the approved 2022/23 
Housing Capital Programme. This is reported regularly as part of the Council’s 
Corporate Capital Programme to Strategy and Resources Committee, normally 
on a quarterly basis. This report will focus on providing an update with regards to 
spend and progress against the 2022/23 Housing Capital Programme as at end 
of December 2022. The report also provides an update of the 5-year Housing 
Capital Programme. 
  

12.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Housing Policy Committee:- 
 

1.   Note the 2022-23 Housing Capital Programme forecasting and budget 
position at the end of period 9. 

  
12.3 Reasons for Decision 
12.3.1 The report provided the Housing Policy Committee members with an update on 

progress against the approved 5-year approved Capital programme.  
12.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
12.4.1 No alternative options are considered as part of the update report. 

   
13.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

13.1  The Principal Democratic Services Officer introduced the report. Some suggestions 
and discussion took place regarding future items, including tenant participation and 
the net-zero roadmap.  It was agreed to provide a knowledge briefing to the 
committee on the Sheffield Housing Company.    

13.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Housing Policy Committee:- 

1.  That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 



Meeting of the Housing Policy Committee 2.02.2023 

Page 6 of 6 
 

including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 

2.  That consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the 
work programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1; and 

3.  That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 
officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme 
report, for potential addition to the work programme. 

  
   


